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keport of Progress on Hesurvey of
Block G.4.Brewster Co.Tex.
By R.8.Dod & H.Marsh.

For,J.T.Robison, _
Commissioner Gen.Land Office
Austin ,Texas

Dear Sir, :

I beg leave to offer the following report on the work in the mineral District of
Erewster County Texas. '
Erzwsizrx@nxTexsxmx A study of the field notes of Blk G.4. showed only three cor-
rierg as marked on the original survey by J.T.Gano,These three corners had bhasen
identified on the ground by a previous survey by me ag State Surveyor,and a line
run across block G 4 connecting these three points Viz.N.E.Gor 285,known as the
Cigar Spring corner,S.E.Cor.685,known as the Chisos Pen corner,N.E.Cor.l,known as
the Gano Spring Corner. Besides these three proints there is a call for bearing
trees and & rock mound at the N.E.Cor 284.In ordsr to locate this corner I had

on a previous survey,run north from Cigar spring corner 1900 varas and reached
an old rock mound a little west of the line I ran,but there were no cottonwood
trees within the distance called for in the field notes for thid corner.There is
8 leocal difference from the normal of ElLof arc in the needle readings at and
about @ipar spring,as shown both by the solar meridian and several raadings of
the needle on thé meridian taken from the north star while camped at cigar sprim
This difference is to the east of the normal reading of the needle,and making al
lowance for this local difference the o0ld rock mound above described is due north
of the cigar spring corner.

On this survey,having been told that some rarties claimed to have found the
original bearing for this N.E.Cor.284,I started at the C Far spring corner and
ran o & rock mound on a knoll in the creek valley,N.B8/W °f0.8 varas s I then ran
N24E 1207 varasbthe point where the cottonwood bearing ghould stand,here I reach
ed a point in the overflow land on east side creek,with evidence of censiderable
erosion and the stranded trunks of two cottonwood trees from higher up the creek
from this point I noted a group of cotton woods standing N851/3W 08 vrs.We ex-
amined these trees and found the bark on the up-stream side of the more northerl
tree had been bruised in places by drift,snd in healing had left scars,but there
was no trace of what surveyore know as the "axe marky,which is the essential fest-
ure in recognizing an old mark .The tree was at an impossible distance for the
bearing and I could find no sign of any old axe marks on any of the group.It is
perhaps worth while to state that for some yeaps I examined the cld bearing treas
in the Fisher and lMiller Colony in MeCulloch Co.and became very familliar with
the appearance of surveyors marks which had been rlaced on bearing trees for 50
years or more.In view of past experience and the rreésent careful examination,I
had to abandon all hope of being able to identify this tree as an original Gano
bearing.

I then ran on N.43 1/2 E 560.5 reaching the old rock pile described above.The
nearest cottonwood on the north is 1478 north and 7¢.5 west.

On rumning east from the Cigar Spring corner 3800 varas I reached an old
rock mound,and about two varas N.W. a dagger with 4 sprouts from the one XEERk
root,two stlll standing ,two Had died,the butts are still there.This rock mound,
L am told,was described to parties interested,by a negro who had been with ir.
Gano when he made the original G.4 survey.The nersro described the cornser and the
4 stemmed dagger and then took the parties to the corner as described.This i§
exactly in place for the N.E.Cor.247 and helps to Identify Cipar spring cerner.

On running east ten miles and south one mile I reach the original Gano Corner
S.E.65 as described in a previous report and later connected it with N.E.Cor 1.
This then gives the basis of the resurvey work in Blk G4.and are the only
Tootleteps of the original surveyor which I have been able to Pind i The BIK.

So much for G4Surveys#,as to ite relations to surrounding btlocks,l found that
on the north it was bounded by G.11 which began at 169 G.4 hence boundaries must
coincide. On the west lay Blk G 12,which begins on G.H.& S.A.Ry Blk 15.Hence in
order to find whether or not there was any conflict which might affect the G.4
surveys,l began at the Agua Frio Spring in Sur.l Blk 15,and ran a connecting line
by way of Adrbe walls and G.11 to 5.W.Cor 202 G.4 and on to Cigar Spring.

As a check on this measurement I ran from Cigar apring north and west and con
nected with the resurvey corner of Section 20 Blk 15.on the comparison of the
two runs I find an error of 12.5 in eastng & 25.2 in northing between the two
runs.Considering the character of the country I considered this well within the
limit of error,and procdded to put up corners to G4 surveys.

Taking the actual run as made and shown on the map attached to this report

I would offer the following explanation and comment . i

We started at the Spring and ran to the N.E.Cer 1 Blk 15,

Tq' Lo . s e S . Orenidoq 1636/



» -

From this corner you can see the NW Cor.l and we heme had a mile  reading for
correcting our variation.The reading between these cormers had been compared
with the reading from Gano's corner Sur.l G5 one mile west,and the reading from
one of these corners to the other gave us the Gano variation and the Var.of Bk1E,
as 11°35'E of the mmpnetic meridian,or 1°7'west of true north. .

As shown on plat ,we ran one mile east, finding Cor,0.K. at this point Kr.
Durrells corner for 5.E.20B1215 skeuidxke was found 328.2 north and 135.3 east
Wie ran east from here hoping,if Mr.Durrells work was correct sto find some of tix
rock mounde called for by dr.Thompson in Blks 215 & 217, at one mile and 1302
varas we reached the west bank of Terlingus creck,showing that the calls Ffor the
creek on the Tyler Tap and Dawson surveys was poselbly correct.

Ve ran four-miles east and then south&east one mile,intending to go on south
and look for Ehompsons block corner ,but we could see that the mile would take
us into impassable country so kept on S&E,at this point ,about six miles east of
Durrells SE20,near a large tank recently built,we made a distance mark to which
I came back 8unday morning and we scoured the neighborhood for anysigns of a
rock mound but found mothing.Rurmming on a mile south & east we came to a point
near an old chimney at the point of a black hill where there had been some dig~-
ing ,probably for water.Here we found & rock mound and locating it from our line
I went back to the tank and moved out same course and distance but found nothing

I was very anxious to catch some trace of Thompsons work if possible before T
reached G.{l- e Mm&;&ﬁfﬂwﬂmﬂ aiMuh«a?Eufmﬂ}ﬂ-w mnl.:;ﬂ ﬁwmw.-

We ran on as shown in plat,till we reached and tied to the U.S.B.1.3313 near
Adobe Walle on the Alpine road 8075.5 varas south and 19531.east of N.E.Cornard
Blk.15.and the well at Dobe walls bears S 73°E.This well is supposed to be on
the J.H.Miller survey ,but figuring from Durrells corner the north line of Sur.
S passos just south of the well and,as shown below,when the lins of G 11 is set
from the old G 4 corners the north line of the ¥iller survey is several hundred
varas south of the well.I was told that an old corner £mE or rock pile for NES
was supposed to be in existence esast of the road wherse the bench mark standa.A
careful search discovered an indian mound near the point reached by calculation
from Durrells corner,and another doubtfull pile of rock,probably indian ,& 630.%
south and 178.5 east of B.M.from which point well bears ¥ 6% E. The true corner
of J.H.Miller sur.5 Blk G.ll1 as located after making connection with Gano corner
in G.4 is 500 varas south-and 143 varas east of Bench Mark 3313,

OQur first line south which was to be a continuous line to connect with G4
corners is shown in map .It was impossible to even crawl down the precipice on
a south line from bench mark so we had to diverge to the east, returning as close
as possible to our line from time to time.This line was run with great care as
the whole survey would depend on its correctness and hence we would sometimes
prefer angles in azimuth to extreme angles in elevation or depression.

As shown we reached the S.W.Cor 202 G4 at 14654.5 varas east and 199053.7 sou
th from the N.E.Cor 2 Blk.15.This corner of 202 had been placed by me as state
Sur.and reported to pour O0ffice in commection with the Survey made for ths J.B.
Watkins L.& M.Co.and the four miles north had been run twice,and the two miles
east from the "Niggers Corner" had been run twice as shown in map by dotted red
lines.Also these points had been carefully checked by the Topographic map and =o
error discovered.

From the camp at Cartrights we ran the two miles west and one north and two
miles east from N.W.199, From S.W.202 I had previously run N45E to NE 202 and
after placing the N.W.Cor.203 and NW Cor.203 from distance points. on meander line
we checked by a run N45W fromN.E.202. '

The line west from N.W.199 was checked by an object on the mountain between
N.E.2°4 and NW 231.

In order to check on the measurement from Agua Frio Spring just deacribed,
we went to the Cigar spring corner and ran as described in this report to the
bearing in the valley and the spot where bearing tree should have besn found and
on to old rock mound at NW 285.The mile due north from NE 285 already having been
run as stated above.

We thence ran north a mile,thence north 523 varas where we tied onn to B.
M.26871,0on 1900 in all to NE 282 where we set a rock mound on south slope of &
high mountain.

Here we turned west past the Gourley ranch (vid.Top.Map),thence north west to
the NW cor 2081 ,thense ne¢ 2RLxrERaRcEEEN-REA thence north east to the"rock
coral” (vid Top.Map)thence north west tc the KVWcor 280,thence N 45 W 2688 gp the
NW cor 292,Thenee north 1900 to NW cor 293,here the limestone bluffs turned us
and we had to run around them.Along this line we found occasional stakes set
with a few rocks around them,similar to the marks made on a transit line run
from Agua Frio by one of the surveyors in the Turney and Dewees sult over bounda
ry of mine section in G.12.We ran as shown on sketch,north east and north west
to a point 1900 varas north of S.W.204 but the corner would be down in a hollow
80 we put & large rock mound North 100 varas and Hast 30 varas on an isolated
gravel knoll and marked the cap rock NWcor.294 G4 &P S 30 V.
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From this witness mound we ran as shown on sketch,over some very deep and
precipitous canons to comnect with the SE cor sur 20 Blk 15 GH&SARy.At 1381 vrs
west and G8 vre north of the polnt where we locate NWCor 294 iKr.Marsh fopnd an
old rock mound close to the line we were on.This was evidently intended for a
monument of some kind and wae old enough to have sunk into the ground, and for the
rocks tc have weathered in place.It was not an indian mound,¥hich are circular
but flat,it was piled up as surveyors ordinarily make a rock mound for a corner,S#
its pos*tior corresponds Glasely with the position called for for §£ 63 Gl2.

When we reached the SEcor 20 Blk 1a{bpill$rr resurvey corner)identified by
marked rock,age of mound and marking,and bearing on two peaks,we found we were
%266.7 west and @7B.2 north of NW Eﬂé G4,The distance west called for by field
notes of G12 is 3%80,showing a shortage between east line Block 15 and west line
block G4 of 83.3 varas.According to the ficld notes SE 20 Blk.1l5 should be 672
varas north of W 294 G.4 showing an sxcess our mﬂaﬁurament of 315 varas:32Lt()

\ The old rock mound men'ioned above,if ‘it Gano's SEB2 ¢ 12,should be 47 vrs
north of NW 294,we found it 68 north,according tn our meaaurement of the short-
age east and west this rock mound should be 1366.7 west of NV 294 C4,we found it
1581 west & dlfference of 14.3 varas,which is I think a confirmation of" the cor-
rect ness of our measurement, 7w ﬁe—pﬁ.mﬁg e 3

The total run from Cigar Spring corner adding the four miles twice measur
ed from the east, amounts to 14666.7 to west line of Block 15 as marked by SEeor
20,and as measured by the line run from x¥ NE cor 2 Elk 15 to SW 202 G4 18
1¢F“4 5 an error of 12.2 wvaras in seven and three quartar niles nearly.

The dlietance south from NE 2 Blk 15 to SW 202 G4 1s 19955.7the same distan
ce on the cigar spring line adding the five miles: from SECor 20 block 15 to NE2
game block ie 18978.2 a difference or error of 285.5 in ten and a half miles near
ly. These relative distances and the position of the various corners and water
courses as given by our survey are confirmed by sealing the same on the U.5 Top.
lKap. I have taken a number of readings on the trlangulation monuments in sight
from our line but have not had time to work up the triangles as yet.

On the map-abiuched io Lhie reperi are.shewn 1lbe lecalion ofi twe ore Byl

ard I reve detted certair cornere narked A.B.0.D.®. wiick T williput i or P:
yay back o work.Trese vill T trink e all trat e ¢ rexlarn tha

gte roagitle I tkis rorikh weel vortior of Bl Mﬁsﬁ_mﬁw
We reaturned to the B.M. at Adﬁbe Walls dnﬂ put in the Corners on the Block

line as shown on lMap.

In order to account for the eratic course of some of the lines run I would
li¥e to call attention to a couple of incidents 1llustrating the peculiar con-
ditions of surface in this block.The first 1500 varas south from the B.lM. at Dobe
Walls was run in a little less than half an hour,the last 700 varas took two
houre and a half.The 1line ran up a very steep slope and reached within 150 feet
eof the top of the ridge,at the foot of a perpendicular c¢clif'f.The whols side of
the slope was covered with broken masses of rock ,some as large as a house other
as small as a football,but there would be freguent gaps between boulders which
would require help in climbing,being too broad to jump anfi the rocks too high to
reach the top from the base.Ordinarily I would have turned one side and avoided
these rock masses and saved time,but the B.M. is so convenient a point of refer-
ence for anyone looking for the llnea end corners of G4,that a monument on the
Block line at this point seemed important enough to narrant the time spent.Alen
I had a bunch of green hands and it was necessary to impress them with the fact
that the lines were to be run regardless of dificulties and if they could not or-
would not go where they were told the sooner I Tound it cut the better Tor the
work.

~ Again ,in running west from NWCor G4 as above described we crossed a canon
in lower cretacean lime which had the peculiar perpendicular sides characterlgtic
of this fermation loccally,and bordered by high hills.To get fhe.distance et /o
W 593,we had to travel over half a mile,The slope was so steep that even by pick
ing our way over the best route possible,we reached points where ponltes would
refuse to follow.The way lead along the edge of the bluff and the alope was so
gteep and the s8liding rock sc insecure that progress was very difficult in any
direction.We went over the bluff,passing the instrument from hand to hand and
pasged along the bottom off the canon for some 300 or 400 yards and climbed out
in the same way. It would be absolutely impossible tc measure this line with a
chain and there is not level space anywhere to run a base for a triangle,so the
only possible method ies stadia,or a system of triangles requiring a clasa of in-
struments and an amount of time too costly for the values at stake,fortunately
wa have these triangles already made for us by the topographic survey and we use
them wherever possible.The beauty of the stadia work is that the rourhness of
the surface has no affsct on the readinge,as long as the instrument 1s steady
and the rod leveled ,the readings over the rourhest path or the smoothest plain
are the same.

I have omitted bearings at corners and triangles made or measured in this

report as I understand you wish the reports sent in as frequently as possible
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with such data as will show the progress of the work,and enable you to give
auch further instructions as you may think necessary under the conditions.

I am taking back the new hack which will enable ug to maks on2¢2}ght ca
camps and gve time., Wali- i Seorte ¢ poasilite &egfeiing afahlE oo af e

As soon ag Mr.Marsh feels a 1little more at home in the conditions here
we can keep both instruments at work most of the time.

Qur mail is very uncertaim,and it means one man gone all day to reach
the office,so I have not sent in my report as often as instructed.l will try
to get a partial report to you every ten days where it does not mean too long a
delay.

Respectfully submitteﬁéﬁqz i

o £ ;
ﬂ%’““ ,617{3,9*, gog State Sur.

I append calls for meander lines shown on map in case there may be some
blurred figures or misstakes in .the Tigures given on that sheest.
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From N.E.Corner Survey No.2,Block 15 GH&SARY.CO.
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Brewster County,Texas
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From N.E.Cor.285,G.4.Cigar Sp.
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From H.W. Cor.Sur.No.294 Blk G 4.
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ROBERT S. DoOD

SPECiAl STATE SURVEYOR. . = o

ALPINE. TEXAS, pec, 3 Q909

Hon.J.T.Robleson 3
Commisaioner Gen.Land Office
Austin,Texas

Dear Sir,
In accordance with your. instrictions I forward map showing prog-

ress of resurvey of G 4 ,with the following explanation of -detaile.
#F hav® tried to put it in shape to show the two points emphasized in your
letter,"properly planned ,& accurately executed". -

' The circles on the corners of eections on the map show the corners
put in since the last report.These are based'on course and distance from the
original corner at Cigar Springs,and brings the work to within two miles of
the east line of the Block.The accuracy of the work can be tested by measure
ment on the U.S.Topographic Map of the Chisos and terlingua gquadrangles.We
have measured out o the bench marks from the corners noted and this gives t
the distance between bench marks as measured by our survey,the measured dists
tance on the Top.Hdap,should agree with this,showing our distances the same as
those of the U.S. work.We have also checked on the Christmas triangulation Mt,
These measurements show that the distance from Cigar Spring corner north to the
north line of the Block is correct within the limit of thé Top.Map Scale,and
that the Corner of Section 65 is the proper distance east of Cigar Springs by
the same scale.We have also inserted some angular measurements which work out
the same result within the limit of instrumental error.

So much for the work done,there remains three questions as to the location
of the remaining lines and corners which I would respectfully submit for your
decision. @st the location of 5.E.Cor.65 from evidence on the ground, :

"~ 2nd the distribution of the excess between the £.E.Cor.65 and N.E.Cor
of Section 1.
3rd the location of surveys 1.2.3.4.5.6.7.2.and their conflict with
Blk 10 H.& TCRR. i -

1st, On running carefully,with the above noted chec¥s on the run, twelve
miles east and one mile south of the Cigar Spring Corner,we reach a
point 3 varas merkkxzmd east and 11 varas north of an old rock mound
on a gravel point.At this point,the S.E.Cor.65 the field notes call
for a rock mound from which a rock monurent on the north side of a hill
bears N52 1/2 W 764 varas.North west of the point we reach by course
and distance is & lime hill and on the north end of this hill is an .In-
dian cicle of rocks in the middle of which once stood a rock mound but
this has been torn down and some one has dug down into the ground be-
neath where it stood.Fast of this circle is another of the same kind of
Indian mounds without the mound of rock in the middle,both these circl:
are about 6 feet dia. The first circle is N54 1/2W from the old rock
mound our line reached,but 1s only 6@8 varas,over on the north side at
the foot of the hill is a large rock mound which stands N A2 1/2 W fron
the old rock mound but it is 820 wvaras distant.

Setting up on the Indian mound and running S52 1/2 E 750 varas we
reach a rock mound which I had described in a forrer report as probably
the original corner of 65.This rock mound stands 98 varas east and 115
varas south of the old rnck mound at the end of our line from Cigar
Springs.This rock mound has been partially torn down since I saw it
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ROBERT S. DoD

- SPECIAL STATE SURVEYOR. -

ALPINE., TEXAS,
some s8ix years ago,and the lower tiers of small rock which then seemed to have
been long enough in.place to have sunk into the ground ,de not have that appear-.
ance when uncovored,they look recent., :

The small map in the corner of the Sketch forwarded herewith will give
the facts as they are on the pround.l can readily understand that it is almost
impossible for one who has not been on the ground to give these facts their due
weight when so much aZpp=xe depends on the appearance of the mounds and the sur-
rounding eenditions,especially as I have found it very difficult to arrive'at a .
aztlala ¥ conclusiaon on_the groucd.. Tha minave s B o e BT
e-oimeeuamped on the point of the hill where the Imdian mounds stand,and it
i1s possible that they erected the lawge mound at the foot of the hill,and almost
certain that they tore down the mound in the indian eircle,and pessible that
also tore down some other monument or mound that might have been the original
Gano Monument.Taking all these facts into consideration I am unwilling to ac-
cept any of the unidentified mounds as the original corner of 65 and will make
the S5,E.Corner 65 by course and distance from Cigar Spring as the only certainly
identified point of reference,unless you instruct me otherwise,I think I have
given all the facts in the case and I would further state that I saw Mr.Harmon
formerly County Sur.and asked him if he had ever bheen able to .identify the S.E.
Cor.85 and he said he had not and had no further facts to add tc the above state
ment.I also saw T.J.Miller who has done some work in thatpart of G4 and he said
he could never satisfy himself that any of the above mentioned roek mounds were
the original corner,and had no further facts to add to above ftatement,
2nd excess between 65 and east line of G4.

On a former run from the original N.Z.Cor.1 G.4 we found an excess egst
and weet and also north and south and taking the loeation of 65 by ¢ & @
from Cigar spring,there would be a surplus of 33€ ;varas east and west.

I have indicated on the map the method of distributing this which sug-
gésts itself to me as the better plan,that is distributing this between
the state surveys on either side of the line,based -on Judge Vaxeys de-
cision that a call for an open ¢’ ner would not take precedence nver
course and ‘distance. Kindly instruct me how you wieh this surplus dis- -
tributed.

3rd The location of original corner sur E 1 G4,0652 varas south,efl S.W.Cor blk ©

y produces a conflict with Blk 10,and leaves an unoccupied:strip between
these surveys and block 2.If the call for the corner of:nine can be held
as showing the intended location of the north line of these surveys,we
could put them in to cover the epace between Blks © & 10.

Please instruct me how you wish me to place them on the ground.

The distance from G4 to Blk 10 east line is excessive,shall I leave this
unoccupied strip mm along the east line of Blk 10,0r shall I put 1t inm
the state surveys and close onBl% 10,

The width of these strips may vary & little on a more careful survey but they

are approximately correct and show the existence of,this excess and conflict.

Respectfully

S e
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ALPINE. TEXAS, Dec 13 1909

Hon.J.T.Holaison,
Commissioner Gen,Land Office
Aunstin ,Texas

Dear hk,

Bl a8 in receipt of your favor of the 11th inst.relative to the

Excesd I8 BI¥.G.4,in which you say you are surprised that I"should allow
this que to arise at this late day." Tk

Tr M ndeed surprising in the face of the fact. the eaxistence of this
BALTHE | Pkported to the Gen.Land Cffiss nearly four years ago in cohnec=
tion ‘W resurvey of Blk.10 H&TC,as shown by a blue print of my skatch

sant ‘e the Gen.Land Office with other data,at the beginning of this
survey,on this sketch the excess in G4 is plainly marked,showing this fact®
to be of record in your office.

Also there should be in your Office a copy of a report of survey in
Blk G4 last April and May,wherein all the facts are carefully rehearsad as
to the sxcess and the locatien of the Cor of 65,as the location of the Wat-
kine lands depended on thise facts.This report was sent in to the Gen.Land
Office and no objection made,no protest offered,no change suggested.

So that the facts reported te the Gen Land Office show that the "line
from sECigar Spring Cor on the west to the Cor of survey one on the east,
(which you kindly suggest is the first duty of the Surveyor)was run in 1908
and rerun carefully in 19092 and recently checked for the third time and gach
survey reported.As I was given no hint that my construction of G.® surveys
based on the work shown in these 'reports was not acceptable to the Gen.Land
Office I of course supposed that these facts were known and the work approe-
ad. :

Of course I do not expect you to carry these details in your mind,but it
does seem to me a very serious oversight on the part of the clerks who had
the matter in hand,that they should have omitted all mention to you of so
absolutely important a fact as that this excess had been twice raported to
your office and that the whole series of surveys made in G.4 would unguest
ionably be based by me on the facts and methods advanced in these reports.

Beforu going further in this matter of the excess in G4,I would like to
call your attentien to another eversight on their part. I placed the corners
of surveys 298,297,295,near the Chisos mine,as called for by the eriginal
field notes and reported the same.I-received a leiier written during your
absence,instructing me to move these corners,the instruction being based on
a certain File #33,which was considered in your office to be of sufficient
impertance to everride the plain calls in the fieldnotes of theas surveys.

This was the first information I ever had of the existence of this imper-
tant document.Wh¥kwas %% not sent me with the other data for resurvey,I do
not know.If it is as important as now claimsd,it certainly was a serious
matter to'leave the surveyor without it.If ‘it has only recently been dis-
covered why was it not sent to me when found.And if file #23 is so important
hrw dees it compare with the.file on G12.

Now as to the distribution ¢fy the excess im G.4 I weould ask you to

kindly take into consideration the following facts.The facts may net have
been stated fully in my last report as I supposed you were fgmilliar with

Counthin /¢ 253 23 25
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ALPINE. TEXAS,

the facts as already reported and I have made my reports as brief as pessible
gince reaeiving a letter stating that"your O0ffite did net care’ for details
but fer results"

The S.E.Cer ﬁﬁ was originally made on the ground hy Mr.Gano.

The rule for replacing a lest corner ia te place it as near the erigim
al positien as pessible,where any traces of this can bs found.

Mr.Gane loacated his files by a trverse,the field notes of which were of
record in the Gen L&nd foicﬂ{though ne cepy has been furnished to the
surveyor)

Thie traverse shows that he ran wmzx fraw east from Cigar Spring,

The identified original cormer N.I.247(formerly reported) shows the

variatien used and shows careful measurement in distance.

" This traverse runs east until within a half mile ef the hill en which
a monument near a sulphur (alkali) epring is found,about where courss
and diatance from Cigar Sping will place ths witness mouad to $.E.65

at this peint the traverse makes a peculiar bend,this correspends with
the bend in the creek at this peint &8s found on the ground and shewn
en the Tepegraphic map.Ir fact it is the only outlet cr gap on an east .
line through these hills,near this point.

This traverse reaches and calls for the sulphur (alkali )spring which
is seme 10C varas nerth-east ef the monument on the hill.

These land marks show beyond question that Mr.Gane did rum a line te
the peint of thc nill near the Sulphur spring as called for in his tra-
verse.,

Running course and distance according te the fieldnotes of surveys
in G.4 east from cigar Spring Corner reachsa a point some V0O varas
eggl of this Hill.

The field netes call for a reck mound from which a reck meund en the
north side ef a hill bears N62 1/2 W 764 varas.

Iwo rock mounde are feund clese to this point.ones ,an old meund,is

within 11 varas,the ether is abefit 120 S.E.

On testing fox the witness monument frem both these corners we rch
reach the nerth side of the Hill,and there find cne large rock mound
and an Indian mound and anethar large mound fallen or torn down.None
of these correspond cleosely with the fieldnotes,as reported.The Tact
that feur of these mounds have been torn opsn and a hkele dug under one
ef them,suggests the possible destructien of the original cerner and
witness mound.This tampering with these mounds may be accounted for by
the fact that a camp of ceal miners was located on this hill claea to
these mounds.(When ‘I first saw the Indian mound d&nd rock mound S.

I was inclined to think it the original,but it has h-en torn dnwn ainc
then and I can net identify it)

The run en esast and south to Gano Spring Corner shows an excess and

en errdr in ceourss.

Te divide this excess would require moving the Cer.of 65 mades from

Clgar Sping to the east.

.&u/rﬁiﬂ lezrg L _3,4?{“
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ALPINE, TEXAS,

The line of 65 by courss and distance is X us.BM

shown here,the position of the sulphur sprgq 8NA o yuis bt dal
the point of hill ever which Gane ran. .

XX this east line 85 runs in a valley,
on the west is & range of hills.It is possitie
te reach a hill at the course and distance
in the field notes frem almest any peint en
this line nerth and south,but impessible to

reach anything but the middle of the valley if |this Ve i
line is moved east.The field notss determi tike.
position of the corner by a point en“the b f)
north side of a hill"and there is no north o b¢/
gide of a hill anywhere in the neighbor A stls7
hood except the ene shown whers the Indian jﬁ T
mound stands. : /f
To move the line east you moeve it away fr 1.

line run by Gane and frem this natural
object "the nerth side of a hill" called
feor and break the call) fer course and
distance aleng the line actuslly run by
‘Ganc,tc place it where you can not pessibl:
reach.any natural cbject similar tc the en
described,and not even true course and disthnce '
from survey ene,bscause the excess is to ba
thrown in.
IT it were simply a question of an excess 5
between twe corners of a survey with ne intervgg}ngnﬁmhﬁbg
calle for marks or bearings it would be a different propoeition,and if we
did not know the directien in whieh Gano ran it might be a question whether
te run from Cigar Springe or from Gano Spring,but knowing that Gane ran .
from Cigar Spring and finding land marks aleng the line ,as Cer 247,and the
bend in ihe creek and the gap and the Spring,we know his footsteps were
from the Weet.Again ,we also krigw that The Gano Spring Corner is gut of
place ,being 650 varas south of the corner 83 H&TC O.as describesd by Gane.
hence th& errer in his measursmnt would naturally be supposed té be in the
locatien of Gano Spring corner.
We can not find the exact spot where he made his corner ef €5 but we can

satisly the call te "follow his footsteps"

te be 700 vars east of ahe north side of a hill,

and exact course and diatance,

and give every survey all the land called for in. tha gErant.

The mining claims on 218 were locatasd from Cigar S5pring and their nonumenss
are on ‘the west line of that survey as at present located.To mova: this east
would cut eff part of these claims,some of them patented,in erder to glve

a surplus te a survey that does not call for it. . : :

All the work done by Mr.Moss and Mr Harmon as County surveyers in le-
cating lines and claims mas= was done from Cigar spring with no refersncs
to any excess.A.distribution of axcess would prebably move many of ‘these.

In the distribution eof excess in the map returned to ms,no account

Counden /6305 ‘ 5 - E@
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is taken of the N.W.Corner of 247,The fiel es aiﬁ fer a reck meund at

this peint and there is a rock mound found on thc ground proper course and
distance frem Cigar Spring Cor.and identified emn the ground by one ef
Ganes men who saw it put up and wae brought back here to identify it fer
the District Ceurt,as fermerly reported to yeur eoffice,surely we can net
dgners this eriginal corner to distribute anexcess.

If you have any deubt as to thes legality cf the survey as made
or any fear of cententien on the part of individual owners ,that can b=
saglly settled as a matter of agreement,as they all claim their lands frem
Cigar Spring corner,as far as I know,and would be perfectly willing te ac-
capt this survey.0f ceurses. I would.nei suggest.this wesoa T not very coeh-—.. =-
fident that the pesitien ef the corner of 65 as rcrorted is the true posi-
tien beth equitably and legally.

I am loth te trouble you about thsse matters and I know that you are,
entirely tee busy te have tims for detail,but se much time has been leost
and se much hard work wasted by the failure to take note of the facts in
my earlier reports and hence such s distérted view of the facts has been
presentsd to yeu,that I venture to ask yeu to reconsider the instructiens
in your faver of the 1llth in view of the facts as contained in this and &
former letters and reports.

I am very sorry that you have been left in ignorance ef these
facts until"this late date",but I deo net think it can be deemed negligence
on nmy part as they had been twice reported to your effice. And I think
that you will appreciate that having twice run the line between original :
G4 corners with great care,l did net tb;nk it necesary te repeat it,although
it is the "first duty eof the surveyor"

Of course,if en recensidering the ﬂattcr,ynu 8still wish the. cornsrs
moved to dlstribute the excess I will,if you wish me to do so,put them in
where you instruct me te place them,aﬁ knowing where they are I can de it
more rapidly than ene whe had net built them. el

I trust you will pardon ny presumption in Siffering frem the cen-
clusions stated in yeur letter,but facte on the ground are much stremger
than the sames facts even clearly stated,

I mast thank you for your kind arﬂ courteous treatment 811 threuph
the series of vexatious delays and oﬁ“equent he=avy expenses incurred 4in the

work.
Respectful IFW

Cozeridin /306 EW s



(= P SR

ROBERT S.Dob . .. 775/
SPECIAL STATE SURVEYOR. {

Ll

RECEIVED
DEC 24 1908

" Referred to Map

ALPINE, TEXAS, Dec 22 1909
Mr.J.H.Walker
Actng Cemmissioner Gen.Land Office. o
Dear Sir, .

Your faver ef the 20th duly received and in reply I would say that
my letter relative to the sxisting surplus in G.4 seems to have been entire-
missunderstoed. As I understeod the ma;tar the pesitien of the cerner ef &5
had already been detarmined by the surveys previously made and it was only a
matter ef a few varas ons way or the ether whether it was lecated at the dld
reck mound or by course and distance.I repprted that the old rock meund which
I had fermerly identified had bceﬁ pulled dewn and did nut leok like the same
mound I saw when at'Ehe-place before,that fer this reason I was unwilling to
certfy te it as the meund I first saw.In fact I think it has been moved.

The distance frem it te the reck mound we maﬁc as a distance mark frem the’

corner of Sur.l is not the sams relative distance from this reck mound as it

' was when we were there befers.The hill is there and sulphur spring is there
and the twe indian meunds #rs there and the big rnak mound en ths north side
of the hill is there,but the reck meunds down about th# cornaer have certainly
béan tampered with,Hence I ceuld not positively identify either of them as an
original corner,but somewhere in their immediate neighberheed is where Gane
must have made his cerner.When I first reached thls rock meund it was shert
44 varas of the full distance frem the west,but as reperted ,I found I had
made an erreor at H;?.Elﬁ in stepping at one rock mound and starting frem an-
ether,theses mounds £¢ing 46 varas spart (if my memery servesme) On the seoond
run I r:acha&_theﬁsamc peint,and this last run will be within 3 vre ene way
and eleven the ether of the same line.Xax So I censidered this point fixed

enly waiting for accurate balancing of the lines to determine ita}p@sitiqn,_

Lol 18 loeurtin 16355 SERET
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And I theught it was nearer satisfying all T?n]?{a‘ftiTEr)fsA te place the cerner
by ceurae and dlstance frem Cligar Sp. than to attempt te replace the eld
reck. mound whicﬁ had ,I theught, been moeved.

Thse qﬁastlun which I asked referred net te the pesition ef 65 but te the
distributien of the surplus beyend 65, I had reéported this as censiderably
less than it measured this time,but I had reascn to think ene or beth meunds
had been meved.Se I reperted an excess but stated that the figures were ap-
proximate and subject te cerrsctien.Fer the purposs of answering my questien
i1t was immaterial whether there was oer€or thrse hundred varas excess. I ceuld
give facts te sheow there was an excess and I wished to kn0w hew you wanted
it diatributed and ton? the 1liberty eof: ﬂuggaéahgy a methed of distributien.

Ky reasen fer patLing this questien befere making certain of the exact a-
meunt ef surplus was to econamizé time,TIf I knew on what principal te distri
butes the surplus ,1t ceuld be distributed at the times the survey te ascerdailn
its exact extent was b&ing made.If I first made the surveyx and then reperted
the facts we woeuld be idle in the flepd while my repert was geing in frem
Bigbend and until the matter was decided and yeur instructiens ferwarded te
me, Hence ,as a mere repert of prcéress the appreximate data were sent in,
ge that I ceuld be instructed as to this distributien.

I do net see hew it ia.pnssibla.tc alter anything west ef 65,and as
far as I can see the whele questien is simply what te do with tﬁc surﬁluﬂ
-eaat of that peint. :

I am rether surprised at yeur reference to file 33 as of no impertance
when in the fafmer lettear it was quhtcﬁ te acceunﬁ far tﬁc instruction te
move the corners near the Chises mins. I do not see hew ahy position sxcept

the ene in which we ﬁlaccd them can possibly be deduced from ths fieldnetes,

: Respcctlully ééfgﬁiﬁff}'
Sireed /Ff/é’)/fr.wmuc{# M Corenilin /C328 ES



Alpine,Texas,
July 8 19@0

Hon,J.T.Robleon,
Comissioner Gen.Land Office
Austin,Texas

Dear &Sir, ]
In a report on prorress of resurvey of Blk.G 3 Brewster Co.Texas
I rferred to an excese in area discovered on the Rio Grande south of the
Howard Reams survey 554,and respectfully submit the following facts as the
basis for that report.

In resurveying Blk.G4 we meandered the Rio Grande from the—meuth-of—
the Grand Canyon to U.S.B.M.2053,as before reported,and found that the river
as shown on the Topographic map was in almost exact accordance with our sur=
vey,but that the field notes of Blk 16 showed too little distance in easting

But if we move the surveye a little east giving a esmall excess to each
they will fit the meanders of the river as shown by the yellow lines in the
attatched sketch,and nearly fit the call for the Reame corner.This Reams
survey is the oldest survey in that part and its corners can be identified
as before described. ;

In resurveying Blk.G 3,we did not actually run to the river but we did
make such readinge on prominent pointe along the river as would show that
there was plenty of room south of G3 for the surveys shown in that position
on the county map.The dotted line on the east of the sketch shows the posi-
tion of the river at that point as above located.

Extending west and south from the corners of 62 & 56 G3,1s a low flat
country running down to the river and it was so evident that it wae further
to the river than the distance called for in the field notss of G 17 & Blk,
16,that I would have meandered the river from B.M.2053 had it been possible
to do so at the time.

We had the position of B.M.2053,had run a line from it to the Reams cor-
ner,thence east to the S.E.cor of the Reams,thence east and south aleng the
G- 3 survey lines as shown by circles on the corners of the surveys,and had
cormected these lines with B.M.2269 and several other B.M.s further east.

On checking ocur location of these B.M.s with thelr position shown on
the Topographic Map,and finding that they agreed,I then sketched in the
position of the Rio Grande from the U.S.survey as shown on the sketch.,

This confirmed our estimate of an excess of area between the po=-
sitien of the river as defined by the field notes of surveys in Blk 16 and
the consequent position of the river on the Co.map,and the actual positien
of the Rie Grande on the ground,as shown in sketch.

This is confirmed by a rum made by T.J.Miller for Mr.Carnes some
years ago.They ran west from the N.W.corner of survey 7 in G 17 and on reech
ing a point where they should by course and distance have been on the Riwer
at the S.E.Corner of sur.44,they were actually some three miles north of
the river.

In compiling the sketch I placed the Reams survey and G3 as actual
found on the ground,and sketched in the river to B.M. 2053,

To put in the surveys in Blk.16 I began at the corner of 62 G3 and ran
the calle back ward reaching the river south of the Reams,giving each sur-
vey the meanders called for as shown on sketch.In filling in the Harris
survey I found the field notes in the patent recorded here,so defective
as to make them void,add the McCormac contradictory in themselves.

I do not think there is any question but that there is a large body of
land,ecme five miles long an two miles wide nct covered by the acreage
called for by surveys shown on the Co.Map.

If Blk 16 holds to the river calls,then we must break all calls for

course and distance on the meanders,and running back stop at distace cal-
led for north and throw the excess between Blk 16 and the Reams.l dont
know what we could do with the Harris & McCormac their fleld notes are so
imperfect.

If you note the position of the earlier surveys in Blk.1l6 they are shown
running nertheast,but from sur.37 on they call north.Now throw these north
lines inte a northeast course and the meanders willl approximate the actual
course of the river,so much so that ip looks as though the river had been
run and the error in course N.for N.E.occurred in making up the fieldnotes.

These I believe are all the facts as shown by our hasty investigation
and I submit them so that you may decide whether you think they justify any
further survey to determine the exact acreage &c.and can instruct me how

~ you would wish the survey made and from what point the Blk 16 surveys are
to be run &c-
Respectfully

ﬁﬂwﬁﬁr/éjyg -
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Alpine,Texas,
July 8 1¢@0

Hon.J+T.Robieon,
Comnigsioner Gen.Land Office
Austin,Texae

Dear Eir, .

In a report on prorress of resurvey of Blk.G 3 Brewster Co.Texas
I pferred to an excess in area discovered on the Rio Grande south of the
Howard Reams survey 554,and respectfully submit the following facts as the
basis for that report.

In resurveying Blk.G4 we meandered ihe Rio Grande from the meuth of
the Grand Cenyon to U.S.B.M.2055,as before reported,and found that the river
as shown on the Topographic map was in almost exact accordance with our sur-
vey,but that the field notes of EBlk 18 showed too little distance in easting

But if we move the surveys a little east giving a small excess to each
they will fit the meanders of the river as shown by the yellow lines in the
attatched sketch,and nearly fit the call for the Reams corner.This Reams
survey is the oldest survey in that part and its corners can be identified
as before described. :

In resurveying Blk.G 3,we did not ectually run to the river but we did
make such readings on prominent points along the river as would show that
there was plenty of room south of G3 for the surveys shown in that position
on the county map.The detted line on the east of the sketch shows the posi-
tion of the river at that point as above located.

Extending west and south from theé corners of 82 & 56 G3,is a low flat
country running down to the river and it was so evident that it was further
to the river than the distance called for in the field notes of G 17 & Blk,
168,that I would have meandered the river from B.M.2053 had it been possible
to do so at the tims.

We had the position of B.X.2053,had run a line from it to the Reams cor-
ner,thence east to the S.E.cor of the Reams,thence east and south along the
G 3 eurvey lines as shown by circles on the corners of the surveys,and had
connected these lines with B.M.2269 and several other B.M.s further east.

On checking our location of these B.M.s with their position shown on
the Topographic Map,and finding that they agreed,I then sketched in the
position of the Rio Grande from the U.S.survey as shown on the sketch.

This confirmed our estimate of an excess of area between the po-
sitien of the river as defined by the field notes of surveys in Blk 16 and
the consequent position of the river on the Co.map,and the actual poeitien
of the Rio Grande on the ground,as shown in sketch.

This is confirmed by a rum made by T.J.Miller for Mr.Carnes some
years ago.They ran west from the N.W.corner of survey 7 in G 17 and on reech
ing a point where they should by course and distance have been on the Rieer
at the S.E.Corner of sur.44,they were sctually some three miles north of
the river.

In compiling the sketch I placed the Reams survey and G3 as actual
found on the ground,and sketched in the river to B.M. 2053,

To put in the surveys 1in Blk.16 I began at the corner of 62 G3 and ran
the calls back ward reaching the river gouth of the Reams,giving each sur-
vey the meanders called for as shown on sketch.In filling in the Harris
gsurvey I found the field notes in the patent recorded here,so defective
as to make them void,add the McCormac ~ontradictory in themselves,

T do not think there is any question but that there is a large body of
land,scme five miles long an two miles wide not covered by the acreage
called for by surveys shown on the Co.Map.

If Blk 16 holds to the river calls,then we must break all calls for

course and distance on the meanders,and running back stop at distace cal-
l1ed for north and throw the excess between Blk 16 and the Reams.l dont
¥xnow what we could do with the Harris & McCormac their field notes are so
imperfect. :

If you note the position of the earlier surveye in Blk.1l€ they are shown
running nertheast,but from gur.37 on they call north.Now throw these north
1lines into a northeast course and the meanders will approximate the actual
course of the river,so much so that 1% looks as though the river had been
run and the error in course N.for X.E.occurred in making up the fieldnotes.

These I believe are all the facts as shown by our hasty investigation
and I submit them so that you may decide whether you think they Justify any
further survey to determine the exact acreage &c.and can instruct me hew

~ you would wish the survey made and from what point the Blk 16 surveys are
to be run &c-

Respectfully

ﬁﬂw&ﬁf/éjﬁy h





















